

I. Debt securities issued by residents

6a) Amounts outstanding, by category of securities

€ million, nominal value

End of year or month	Bank debt securities							Corporate bonds (non-MFIs) ¹	Public debt securities
	Total	Total	Mortgage Pfandbriefe	Public Pfandbriefe	Debt securities issued by special purpose credit institutions	Other bank debt securities			
2005	2,914,723	1,751,563	157,209	519,674	323,587	751,093	83,942	1,079,218	
2006	3,044,145	1,809,899	144,397	499,525	368,476	797,502	99,545	1,134,701	
2007	3,130,723	1,868,066	133,501	452,896	411,041	870,629	95,863	1,166,794	
2008	3,250,195	1,876,583	150,302	377,091	490,641	858,550	178,515	1,195,097	
2009	3,326,635	1,801,029	151,160	296,445	516,221	837,203	227,024	1,298,581	
2010	3,348,201	² 1,570,490	147,529	232,954	544,517	645,491	² 250,774	1,526,937	
2011	3,370,721	1,515,911	149,185	188,663	577,423	600,640	247,585	1,607,226	
2012	3,285,422	² 1,414,349	145,007	147,070	574,163	² 548,109	² 220,456	² 1,650,617	
2013	3,145,329	1,288,340	127,641	109,290	570,136	481,273	221,851	1,635,138	
2014	3,111,308	1,231,445	121,328	85,434	569,409	455,274	232,342	1,647,520	
2015	3,046,162	1,154,173	130,598	75,679	566,811	381,085	257,612	1,634,377	
2016	² 3,068,111	1,164,965	132,775	62,701	633,578	335,910	275,789	1,627,358	
2017	² 3,090,708	1,170,920	141,273	58,004	651,211	320,432	³ 302,543	1,617,244	
2018	³ 3,091,303	² 1,194,160	161,088	51,439	670,062	² 311,572	^{2,3} 313,527	1,583,616	
2019	³ 3,149,373	1,222,911	174,188	47,712	696,325	304,686	³ 342,325	1,584,136	
2020	³ 3,545,200	³ 1,174,817	183,980	55,959	687,710	³ 247,169	³ 379,342	1,991,040	
2021	3,781,975	1,250,777	202,385	63,496	731,068	253,828	414,791	2,116,406	
2018 Nov.	3,121,495	1,205,282	160,121	52,996	677,226	314,938	314,120	1,602,093	
2018 Dec.	3,091,303	1,194,160	161,088	51,439	670,062	311,572	313,527	1,583,616	
2019 Jan.	3,101,701	1,202,748	165,272	52,757	676,882	307,837	314,262	1,584,691	
2019 Feb.	3,118,224	1,220,419	168,209	52,757	685,915	313,538	316,582	1,581,223	
2019 Mar.	3,131,621	1,224,293	167,299	52,477	691,284	313,232	318,258	1,589,070	
2019 Apr.	3,117,396	1,217,437	168,287	51,300	685,937	311,913	322,409	1,577,550	
2019 May	³ 3,154,821	1,236,593	173,113	50,201	699,314	313,965	³ 321,076	1,597,151	
2019 June	3,153,887	1,236,477	172,505	49,008	700,811	314,153	330,051	1,587,359	
2019 July	3,147,222	1,237,965	170,714	49,054	702,662	315,535	328,744	1,580,512	
2019 Aug.	3,170,356	1,234,424	171,394	48,135	699,834	315,061	334,785	1,601,147	
2019 Sep.	3,169,825	1,233,620	171,879	49,695	702,621	309,425	335,505	1,600,700	
2019 Oct.	3,137,216	1,217,378	172,123	48,410	690,311	306,535	338,585	1,581,253	
2019 Nov.	3,179,544	1,232,833	175,793	48,528	700,730	307,782	345,130	1,601,582	
2019 Dec.	3,149,373	1,222,911	174,188	47,712	696,325	304,686	342,325	1,584,136	
2020 Jan.	3,149,435	1,182,378	179,418	47,491	686,187	269,282	347,026	1,620,032	
2020 Feb.	3,179,451	1,194,459	182,048	47,785	695,829	268,796	347,584	1,637,408	
2020 Mar.	³ 3,189,310	1,197,453	189,633	53,712	692,017	262,091	³ 341,925	1,649,933	
2020 Apr.	3,373,732	1,206,432	190,953	58,059	696,178	261,242	353,709	1,813,591	
2020 May	3,439,434	1,199,079	189,078	57,391	693,969	258,641	367,608	1,872,746	
2020 June	³ 3,477,072	³ 1,206,979	193,126	59,850	697,645	³ 256,357	370,413	1,899,680	
2020 July	3,490,692	1,188,559	191,414	59,028	685,907	252,210	381,094	1,921,038	
2020 Aug.	³ 3,539,008	1,189,206	189,914	58,896	689,305	251,090	³ 380,675	1,969,128	
2020 Sep.	3,590,145	1,211,595	188,444	58,879	713,027	251,245	385,716	1,992,834	
2020 Oct.	³ 3,576,255	³ 1,197,525	186,857	58,274	703,579	³ 248,814	385,143	1,993,588	
2020 Nov.	3,589,908	1,193,148	185,640	57,310	698,717	251,481	384,754	2,012,007	
2020 Dec.	³ 3,545,200	1,174,817	183,980	55,959	687,710	247,169	³ 379,342	1,991,040	
2021 Jan.	3,570,179	1,180,601	185,134	55,021	694,292	246,155	384,292	2,005,286	
2021 Feb.	3,591,202	1,184,802	184,628	54,839	694,734	250,601	385,213	2,021,187	
2021 Mar.	3,658,337	1,231,724	195,551	63,631	719,384	253,158	388,639	2,037,973	
2021 Apr.	3,655,028	1,220,947	196,485	64,557	707,485	252,422	392,638	2,041,443	
2021 May	3,681,276	1,214,146	197,569	63,644	701,784	251,149	399,769	2,067,361	
2021 June	3,703,083	1,223,730	198,440	64,282	706,495	254,515	402,172	2,077,180	
2021 July	3,695,344	1,217,775	198,447	63,952	700,945	254,431	401,252	2,076,317	
2021 Aug.	3,724,454	1,225,254	197,375	63,869	708,826	255,184	402,609	2,096,591	
2021 Sep.	3,749,036	1,242,232	199,933	63,941	725,268	253,090	413,416	2,093,388	
2021 Oct.	3,761,389	1,250,677	202,470	63,409	730,167	254,631	413,813	2,096,898	
2021 Nov.	3,805,409	1,262,369	200,532	63,672	741,009	257,157	420,551	2,122,489	
2021 Dec.	3,781,975	1,250,777	202,385	63,496	731,068	253,828	414,791	2,116,406	
2022 Jan.	3,794,503	1,267,762	209,367	63,110	739,737	255,548	420,868	2,105,873	
2022 Feb.	3,806,369	1,277,560	212,228	63,984	746,531	254,817	416,767	2,112,042	
2022 Mar.	3,851,741	1,302,963	213,413	64,234	769,133	256,183	424,622	2,124,156	
2022 Apr.	3,852,799	1,311,863	214,466	63,960	776,664	256,773	424,076	2,116,860	
2022 May	3,870,240	1,309,630	214,981	65,720	773,798	255,131	427,180	2,133,430	
2022 June	3,888,933	1,319,854	216,989	65,910	781,469	255,486	427,460	2,141,620	
2022 July	3,884,328	1,318,305	218,402	61,866	781,242	256,796	439,071	2,126,952	

¹ Including cross-border financing within groups from January 2011. ² Sectoral reclassification of debt securities. ³ Adjustments due to the change in the country of residence of the issuers or debt securities.